I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN 2005 (FIRST) Regular Session

Resolution No. 98(15)

Introduced by:

F. B. AGUON JR. A. B. PA Acros, Sc.

Relative to Honor, commend and remember the late Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira, also known as "Eddie" for his involvement, dedication and contribution as an outstanding scoutmaster for the Boy Scouts of America-Guam, in educating and developing Guam's youth in building character and citizenship; and extending a Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma' ase for his service to Guam's people.

1 BE IT RESOLVED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN

- 2 GUÅHAN:
- 3 **WHEREAS**, Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira also known as "Eddie" was
- 4 born on April 22, 1935 formerly from the village of Mangilao and was
- 5 currently residing from the village of Astumbo Gardens in Dededo whom has
- 6 been involved with the Boy Scouts of America-Guam for many years in his
- 7 lifetime; and
- 8 WHEREAS, on November 18, 1968, Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira
- 9 received an award from the National Council of the Boy Scouts of America-
- 10 Guam for completing the Training Recognition Plan for the Scouter's Key; and

101 19 fr

.

WHEREAS, on January 26, 1972, Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira 1 2 received the Silver Beaver Award for Distinguished Service to Boyhood upon 3 nomination by the Chamorro Council through the action of the National 4 Court of Honor of the Boy Scouts of America-Guam; and 5 WHEREAS, on April 7, 1972, Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira received a legislative resolution during the 11th Guam Legislature for being recognized as 6 an Outstanding Scouter for the Boys Scouts of America-Guam; and 7 WHEREAS, Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira was awarded the Bronze 8 9 Pelican Award in recognition of outstanding service to the spiritual 10 development of Catholic Youth in the program of the Boy Scouts of America-11 Guam; and 12 13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

WHEREAS, on July 22, 1979, Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira received a Public Service Award in recognition for his participation and support of the Spirit of America celebration event from then Governor Paul M. Calvo.

WHEREAS, in January 22, 1983, Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira received a certificate of appreciation in recognition of Outstanding Service for the Catch the Scouting Spirit of the Boys Scouts of America-Guam; now therefore, be it

RESOLVED, that I Mina' Bente Ocho Na Liheslaturan Guåhan does hereby, on behalf of I Liheslaturan Guåhan and the people of Guam, honor, commend and remember the late Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira, also known as "Eddie" for his involvement, dedication and contribution as an outstanding

scoutmaster for the Boy Scouts of America-Guam, in educating and 1 2 developing Guam's youth in building character and citizenship; and extending a Dangkolo Na Si Yu'os Ma' ase receiving numerous awards in his 3 accomplishments while being actively involved with the Boy Scouts of 4 America-Guam, and extends its deepest condolences to the family of the Late 5 Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira; and be it further 6 RESOLVED, that the Speaker certify, and the Legislative Secretary 7 8 attest to, the adoption hereof and that copies of the same be thereafter 9 transmitted to the family of the Late Mr. Edward Pangelinan Pereira. DULY AND REGULARLY ADOPTED BY I MINA'BENTE OCHO NA LIHESLATURAN GUÅHAN ON THE _____TH DAY OF ______, 2005. MARK FORBES **EDDIE CALVO** Speaker/Chairman Executive Committee Legislative Secretary